RESOLUTION NO. 1071

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A CLACKAMAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FOR COMMUNITY CENTER ADA COMPLIANCE.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville Community Center houses a variety of programs that benefit low and moderate income senior citizens, including a hot lunch program, legal and health clinics, classes and other activities; and

WHEREAS, the absence of doors on the rest rooms of the Community Center are a matter of grave concern to the senior citizens who use the center, since the lack of doors results in lack of privacy and offensive odors in the lobby of the Center; and

WHEREAS, the existing configuration of the rest room entryways makes wheelchair access difficult and does not comply with the standards of the Americans with Disabilities Act; and

WHEREAS, due to the severe cuts imposed on all city programs in the current fiscal year, there is no money in the Volunteer and Senior Services budget for the installation of rest room doors at the Community Center; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes this project meets the requirements for a Clackamas County Community Development Block Grant, and

WHEREAS, city staff has completed and submitted an application for a block grant for this project.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville endorses the staff's application for a Clackamas County Community Development Block Grant for rest room doors at the Wilsonville Community Center and directs the City Manager to make the required 20% local matching funds available from the city's general fund contingency.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at regular meeting thereof this 6th day of December, 1993 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Jeccelor the

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

RESOLUTION NO. 1071 CB-R-758-93 PAGE 1 OF 2

ATTEST:

VERA A. ROJAS, CMC/AAE, City Recorder SUMMARY of Votes: Mayor Krummel <u>AYE</u> Councilor Van Eck <u>AYE</u> Councilor Carter <u>AYE</u> Councilor Hawkins <u>AYE</u> Councilor Lehan <u>AYE</u>

PAGE 2 OF 2